REGULAR SESSION
November 12, 2025

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Wednesday November 12, 2025,
at 9:00AM, with the following Board members present, Dennis Hopkins, Rick Friday and Dennis
Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve minutes from Wednesday,
November 5th, 2025. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No comments were made in open forum.

CANVASS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the 1%t Tier City/School
November 4%, 2025, Election as presented by Union County Elections Deputy, Mindi Eslinger. Lots
were drawn to break a tie between Karen Tucker and Timmy Lee O’Neil for Lorimor City Council,
Karen Tucker was drawn as winner. Roll call vote: Hopkins aye, Friday aye, Brown aye motion
carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Al Hysell, Union County Roads Superintendent, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report and weed commissioner report.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve Claim #156996 — Claim #157178

with a grand total of $764,640.24 as follows:

ABILDTRUP, DAVID N 209.50 JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR 619.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 3,008.46 JONES, KAREN 308.80
ACCESS SYSTEMS 1,936.69 JORGENSEN, CHRISTI 195.50
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 3,634.47 KEUL ELECTRIC LLC 5,488.49
AFTON METHODIST CHURCH 175.00 LANG, MIKE 243.75
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 777.15 LOCKARD, KATHLEEN 229.10
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC 518.00 LOCKRIDGE NETWORKS LLC 259.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 309.16 LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, INC. 9,345.11
ALLEN, PHYLLIS F 11.50 LOOMIS, CONNIE 256.25
ALLIANT ENERGY 6,911.10 LOOMIS, TERRY 250.00
ARISPE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 175.00 LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC 1,136.27
ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST, LLC 85.42 MAIL SERVICES LLC 858.28
BM SALES 1,896.00 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC 210.00
BOMGAARS 171.90 MASTERCARD/ISSB 4,139.83
BOONE, DARIUS 317.10 MEDIACOM 306.90
BOONE, ELANE 109.22 MEDICAP PHARMACY 61.75
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 590.00 MIDWEST WHEEL CO 113.97
BSM ENTERPRISES LLC 1,732.50 MILLER, ELEANOR 218.75
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS 268.75 MILLER, PAUL 225.00
BUSY "B" LLC 47,275.00 MOUNT AYR RECORD NEWS 150.00
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT 12,668.27 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 11,691.90
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES 27,807.50 NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC 4,072.88
CAMPBELL, TERESA 446.36 NORMAN, JAMES 218.50
CARLTON, JUDY 195.50 NORTH RISK PARTNERS 1,200.00
CARTER, DENNIS 219.50 OMNITEL COMMUNICATIONS 289.45
CARTER, ILENE 71.87 PAULUS CONCRETE LLC 12,000.00
CENTRAL PLAINS ELECTRIC 125.00 PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE 272.50
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY 362.00 PHELPS, KOLTEN 200.00
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 593.00 PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC 1,600.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 800.04 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 200.50
CITY OF AFTON 52.48 POLK COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 74.80
CITY OF CRESTON 23,058.61 POLK COUNTY TREASURER 1,080.00
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 1,638.77 POWERS FUNERAL HOME 510.00
CLEAR, GARY E 309.00 PRAIRIE FABRICATION, LLC 1,038.10
CONCRETE SUPPLY 13,515.00 PROVOST, KEVIN 230.00
CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS 38,004.00 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES 284.70
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH 350.00 REYNOLDSON, VAN WERDEN & MCCOY LLP 3,802.50
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 1,088.16 RITCHIE, MARSHALL 223.50
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY 1,080.05 ROGERS, JANICE 212.75
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA 145.70 RUTLEDGE, DEBRA 308.90
DAN'S CATERING 2,550.00 SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH 175.00
DENTON, ROSALIE 250.00 SCC NETWORKS 42.30
DERRICK EXCHANGE CO LLC 2,200.00 SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC 486.39
EAGLES 1398 300.00 SCOTT DDS, WM TODD 230.00



ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH
INSTITUTE

ESLINGER, MINDI

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC

FARGO, ORVILLE J

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

FASTENAL COMPANY

FINLEY, STEPHANI

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY

FRANKS SERVICE

GATR TRUCK CENTER

GELHAYE, GARY

GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE
GUTHRIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES

HARRIS, TINNEAL

HAWKS, NANCY

HAWKS, THOMAS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HOPKINS, JUDY

HOUSBY MACK INC

HYMBAUGH CONSTRUCTION

HYSELL, SANDY

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IMWCA

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC

IOWA ONSITE WASTE WATER ASSOCIATION
J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC
JACKSON, DORIS

JAMES, JASON

JASPER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:05 AM.

BY:

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN

587.99
810.00

84.14
645.00
237.50

2,365.28

46.90
289.20

28.53

1,448.13
2,325.79
678.75
232.37
16,413.81
289.00
64.40
66,136.01
681.04

71.87
275.00
788.03
247.30

2,849.87
1,780.00
273.91
262.00
80.00
1,250.00
8,568.00
345.80
54,501.41
314.00
2,343.28
390.00
190.79
132.50

SCROGGIE, MIKE
SCS ENGINEERS

SEDLMAYR, MARK

SERVICE TECHS INC

SIMON WELDING, INC.
SOUTHERN HILLS VETERINARY SERVICES
SIRWA

STAR EQUIPMENT LTD
STERICYCLE, INC
STOREY-KENWORTHY COMPANY
STUDER, ANITA

SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION
SUPERTEL INN

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

TEUTSCH, CHARLES

THATCHER, CARLV

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST

TIM HILDRETH COMPANY INC
TOPSPOT RENTALS, LLC

TREASURER STATE OF IA-INDIGENT DEFENSE

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

TRUE VALUE

UMB BANK

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ASSOC.
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

US CELLULAR

VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA/ISSB

WALLACE, BETTY

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.
WILLETT FARMS TRUCKING INC
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

ATTEST:

217.90
1,931.38

229.10
288.03
181.20
198.15
100.00
5,950.80
110.00
264.75
212.30
124.25
175.00
115.64
262.50
60.00
286.00
5,889.00
480.00
13,746.00
175.00
267.42
227,838.17
98.00
956.47
476.71
6,722.38
66.06
722.77
50.00
1,073.70
237.50
1,046.66
62,896.65
100.00
60.00

MINDI ESLINGER, DEPUTY AUDITOR



