The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Wednesday November 12, 2025, at 9:00AM, with the following Board members present, Dennis Hopkins, Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve minutes from Wednesday, November 5th, 2025. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No comments were made in open forum.

CANVASS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Friday to approve the 1st Tier City/School November 4th, 2025, Election as presented by Union County Elections Deputy, Mindi Eslinger. Lots were drawn to break a tie between Karen Tucker and Timmy Lee O'Neil for Lorimor City Council, Karen Tucker was drawn as winner. Roll call vote: Hopkins aye, Friday aye, Brown aye motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: All Hysell, Union County Roads Superintendent, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and weed commissioner report.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Hopkins to approve Claim #156996 – Claim #157178 with a grand total of \$764,640,24 as follows:

with a grand total of \$764,640.24 as foll	ows:		
ABILDTRUP, DAVID N	209.50	JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	619.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	3,008.46	JONES, KAREN	308.80
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,936.69	JORGENSEN, CHRISTI	195.50
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	3,634.47	KEUL ELECTRIC LLC	5,488.49
AFTON METHODIST CHURCH	175.00	LANG, MIKE	243.75
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	777.15	LOCKARD, KATHLEEN	229.10
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC	518.00	LOCKRIDGE NETWORKS LLC	259.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	309.16	LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, INC.	9,345.11
ALLEN, PHYLLIS F	11.50	LOOMIS, CONNIE	256.25
ALLIANT ENERGY	6,911.10	LOOMIS, TERRY	250.00
ARISPE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH	175.00	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC	1,136.27
ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST, LLC	85.42	MAIL SERVICES LLC	858.28
BM SALES	1,896.00	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC	210.00
BOMGAARS	171.90	MASTERCARD/ISSB	4,139.83
BOONE, DARIUS	317.10	MEDIACOM	306.90
BOONE, ELANE	109.22	MEDICAP PHARMACY	61.75
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	590.00	MIDWEST WHEEL CO	113.97
BSM ENTERPRISES LLC	1,732.50	MILLER, ELEANOR	218.75
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS	268.75	MILLER, PAUL	225.00
BUSY "B" LLC	47,275.00	MOUNT AYR RECORD NEWS	150.00
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT	12,668.27	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	11,691.90
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES	27,807.50	NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC	4,072.88
CAMPBELL, TERESA	446.36	NORMAN, JAMES	218.50
CARLTON, JUDY	195.50	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,200.00
CARTER, DENNIS	219.50	OMNITEL COMMUNICATIONS	289.45
CARTER, ILENE	71.87	PAULUS CONCRETE LLC	12,000.00
CENTRAL PLAINS ELECTRIC	125.00	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE	272.50
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	362.00	PHELPS, KOLTEN	200.00
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	593.00	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	1,600.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	800.04	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	200.50
CITY OF AFTON	52.48	POLK COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	74.80
CITY OF CRESTON	23,058.61	POLK COUNTY TREASURER	1,080.00
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	1,638.77	POWERS FUNERAL HOME	510.00
CLEAR, GARY E	309.00	PRAIRIE FABRICATION, LLC	1,038.10
CONCRETE SUPPLY	13,515.00	PROVOST, KEVIN	230.00
CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS	38,004.00	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	284.70
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH	350.00	REYNOLDSON, VAN WERDEN & MCCOY LLP	3,802.50
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	1,088.16	RITCHIE, MARSHALL	223.50
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	1,080.05	ROGERS, JANICE	212.75
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	145.70	RUTLEDGE, DEBRA	308.90
DAN'S CATERING	2,550.00	SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH	175.00
DENTON, ROSALIE	250.00	SCC NETWORKS	42.30
DERRICK EXCHANGE CO LLC	2,200.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	486.39
EAGLES 1398	300.00	SCOTT DDS, WM TODD	230.00

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	587.99	SCROGGIE, MIKE	217.90
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH	810.00	SCS ENGINEERS	1,931.38
INSTITUTE			
ESLINGER, MINDI	84.14	SEDLMAYR, MARK	229.10
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	645.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	288.03
FARGO, ORVILLE J	237.50	SIMON WELDING, INC.	181.20
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	2,365.28	SOUTHERN HILLS VETERINARY SERVICES	198.15
FASTENAL COMPANY	46.90	SIRWA	100.00
FINLEY, STEPHANI	289.20	STAR EQUIPMENT LTD	5,950.80
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	28.53	STERICYCLE, INC	110.00
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY	1,448.13	STOREY-KENWORTHY COMPANY	264.75
FRANKS SERVICE	2,325.79	STUDER, ANITA	212.30
GATR TRUCK CENTER	678.75	SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION	124.25
GELHAYE, GARY	232.37	SUPERTEL INN	175.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	16,413.81	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	115.64
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE	289.00	TEUTSCH, CHARLES	262.50
GUTHRIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	64.40	THATCHER, CARL V	60.00
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES	66,136.01	THOMSON REUTERS-WEST	286.00
HARRIS, TINNEAL	681.04	TIM HILDRETH COMPANY INC	5,889.00
HAWKS, NANCY	71.87	TOPSPOT RENTALS, LLC	480.00
HAWKS, THOMAS	275.00	TREASURER STATE OF IA-INDIGENT DEFENSE	13,746.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	788.03	TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH	175.00
HOPKINS, JUDY	247.30	TRUE VALUE	267.42
HOUSBY MACK INC	2,849.87	UMB BANK	227,838.17
HYMBAUGH CONSTRUCTION	1,780.00	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	98.00
HYSELL, SANDY	273.91	UNION COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ASSOC.	956.47
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	476.71
IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION	80.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	6,722.38
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	1,250.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	66.06
IMWCA	8,568.00	US CELLULAR	722.77
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	345.80	VERIZON WIRELESS	50.00
IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC	54,501.41	VISA/ISSB	1,073.70
IOWA ONSITE WASTE WATER ASSOCIATION	314.00	WALLACE, BETTY	237.50
J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC	2,343.28	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA INC.	1,046.66
JACKSON, DORIS	390.00	WILLETT FARMS TRUCKING INC	62,896.65
JAMES, JASON	190.79	WINDSTREAM	100.00
JASPER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	132.50	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	60.00

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:05 AM.

BY:		ATTEST:	
	DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN	MINDI ESLINGER, DEPUTY AUDIT	OR